

Organisation intergouvernementale pour les transports internationaux ferroviaires Zwischenstaatliche Organisation für den internationalen Eisenbahnverkehr Intergovernmental Organisation for International Carriage by Rail

> Secrétaire général Generalsekretär Secretary General

NOT-23010

03.04.2023

Original: EN

TO THE MEMBER STATES AND ASSOCIATE MEMBERS OF OTIF AND TO REGIONAL ORGANISATIONS WHICH HAVE ACCEDED TO COTIF

Depositary Notification

Entry into force of modifications to the ATMF UR (Appendix G to COTIF) adopted by the Revision Committee using the written procedure

In his capacity as the Depositary, the Secretary General of the Intergovernmental Organisation for International Carriage by Rail (OTIF) notifies you of the following.

In notification NOT-22042 of 23 November 2022, the Secretary General notified the decision taken by the Revision Committee, using the written procedure, to modify Article 3a § 5 and Article 15 § 2 of the ATMF UR (Appendix G to COTIF).

By the deadline of 23 March 2023, the Secretary General had not received any objections, in accordance with Article 35 § 4 of COTIF, to the above-mentioned decision.

Consequently, in accordance with Article 35 § 3 of COTIF, the above-mentioned modification will enter into force on **1 November 2023**. This will concern all Member States that have not made a declaration in accordance with Article 42 § 1 of COTIF that they will not apply the ATMF UR.

The texts pertaining to this modification of the ATMF UR are published on OTIF's website (www.otif.org) under: $\underbrace{Activities} > \underbrace{Revision\ Committee} > \underbrace{Notifications} > \underbrace{2022-2023}$

(Wolfgang Küpper) Secretary General